
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MOTOR OMNIBUS SERVICES ACT 1955 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF CHARGES 

NO. 24 OF 1996 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This instrument revokes all existing determinations under the Motor Omnibus Services Act 
1955, namely Determination No 76 of 1995 dated 27 June 1995 notified in the Australian 
Capital Territory Special Gazette No S155 of 29 June 1995, and sets new charges for the 
purpose of the Motor Omnibus Services Act 1955 as listed in the Schedule to the 
Determination. 

This instrument also introduces new ticket types and updates the definitions for concession and 
other travellers. New ticket types introduced are 4-ride and single-ride FareGo tickets and a 
range of stored value tickets for special events services. Changes to definitions have been 
made to: 

reflect the inclusion of concession passengers in a child/student group or a 
pensioner/beneficiary group - resulting in a more consistent entitlement to concessions 
(eg unemployed persons and their spouses now receive the same level of concession), 

delete redundant definitions of sightseeing and long distance sightseeing services -
special fares no longer apply on these services, 

delete the redundant definition of student nurse - this is now encompassed by the 
definition of tertiary student, and 

define special events services to facilitate the introduction of prepurchased tickets for 
these services. 

This instrument removes the requirement that child/student travellers on commuter express 
services pay an adult fare. 

Details of charges applying are listed in the table below. These are the same as those in 
Determination No 76 of 1995 except for the introduction of the new fares types. 

ADULT FARES 

FareGo (ticket of 10 rides) 
FareGo (ticket of 4 rides) 
FareGo (single ride ticket) 
Monthly Ticket 
Weekly Ticket 

14.00 
6.40 
1.80 

90.00 
24.00 

J* 
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Daily Ticket 
Cash 
Special events - cash 
Special events - tickets 

(range) 
(range) 

6.00 
2.00 

1.00 - 5.00 
0.80-4.00 

CHILD/STUDENT GROUP FARES 

FareGo (ticket of 10 rides) 
FareGo (ticket of 4 rides) 
FareGo (single ride ticket) 
Quarterly Ticket 
Monthly Ticket 
Weekly Ticket 
Daily Ticket 
Cash 
Special events - cash 
Special events - tickets 

(range) 
(range) 

5.50 
2.20 
0.55 

82.00 
35.00 
9.30 
2.50 
1.00 

0.50 - 2.50 
0.40-2.00 

PENSIONER/BENEFICIARY GROUP FARES 

Daily Ticket - peak 
Daily Ticket - off-peak 
Other fares as for child/student group. 

2.50 
1.00 

SENIORS FARES 

Fares for seniors are the same as for the pensioner/beneficiary group except that 
adult fares are charged for peak period travel. 
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