

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
MOTOR OMNIBUS SERVICES ACT 1955
REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF CHARGES
NO. 24 OF 1996

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This instrument revokes all existing determinations under the Motor Omnibus Services Act 1955, namely Determination No 76 of 1995 dated 27 June 1995 notified in the Australian Capital Territory Special Gazette No S155 of 29 June 1995, and sets new charges for the purpose of the Motor Omnibus Services Act 1955 as listed in the Schedule to the Determination.

This instrument also introduces new ticket types and updates the definitions for concession and other travellers. New ticket types introduced are 4-ride and single-ride FareGo tickets and a range of stored value tickets for special events services. Changes to definitions have been made to:

- reflect the inclusion of concession passengers in a child/student group or a pensioner/beneficiary group - resulting in a more consistent entitlement to concessions (eg unemployed persons and their spouses now receive the same level of concession),
- delete redundant definitions of sightseeing and long distance sightseeing services - special fares no longer apply on these services,
- delete the redundant definition of student nurse - this is now encompassed by the definition of tertiary student, and
- define special events services to facilitate the introduction of prepurchased tickets for these services.

This instrument removes the requirement that child/student travellers on commuter express services pay an adult fare.

Details of charges applying are listed in the table below. These are the same as those in Determination No 76 of 1995 except for the introduction of the new fares types.

ADULT FARES	\$
FareGo (ticket of 10 rides)	14.00
FareGo (ticket of 4 rides)	6.40
FareGo (single ride ticket)	1.80
Monthly Ticket	90.00
Weekly Ticket	24.00

Daily Ticket	6.00
Cash	2.00
Special events - cash	(range) 1.00 - 5.00
Special events - tickets	(range) 0.80 - 4.00

CHILD/STUDENT GROUP FARES

FareGo (ticket of 10 rides)	5.50
FareGo (ticket of 4 rides)	2.20
FareGo (single ride ticket)	0.55
Quarterly Ticket	82.00
Monthly Ticket	35.00
Weekly Ticket	9.30
Daily Ticket	2.50
Cash	1.00
Special events - cash	(range) 0.50 - 2.50
Special events - tickets	(range) 0.40 - 2.00

PENSIONER/BENEFICIARY GROUP FARES

Daily Ticket - peak	2.50
Daily Ticket - off-peak	1.00
Other fares as for child/student group.	

SENIORS FARES

Fares for seniors are the same as for the pensioner/beneficiary group except that adult fares are charged for peak period travel.

